

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

GENERAL INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY

Chiangmai Frozen Foods Public Company Limited was listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand in 1993. The Company is engaged in business of manufacturing and exporting of frozen vegetable. The address of its registered office are as follows:

Head Office is located at 149/34 floor 3rd-4th Soi Anglo Plaza, Surawongse road, Surawongse, Bangrak, Bangkok.

Branch Office 1 is located at 92 Moo.3, Chiangmai-Phrao road, Tumbol Nongjom, Amphur Sansai, Chiangmai.

Branch Office 2 is located at 299 Moo.14, Chiangmai-Phrao road, Tumbol Maefak mai, Amphur Sansai, Chiangmai.

THE OUTBREAK OF THE CORONAVIRUS DISEASE 2019

The outbreak of the coronavirus 2019 (COVID-19) in Thailand and other countries is recently importing economic, as a whole. This situation may bring uncertainties and have an impact on the environment in which the Group's operation. However, the Group's management is now paying close attention to the development of the COVID-19 outbreak and has continuously evaluating its impacts on the operation, the valuation of assets, provisions and contingent liabilities. In this regards, the Group's management has used estimates and judgement in respect of various issues as the situation has evolved.

2. BASIS FOR INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PREPARATION

The interim financial statements are prepared on a condensed basis in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard (TAS) No. 34 Interim Financial Reporting; guidelines promulgated by the Federation of Accounting Professions and applicable rules and regulations of the Thai Securities and Exchange Commission.

The interim financial statements are prepared to provide an update on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020. They do not include all of the financial information required for full annual financial statements but focus on new activities, events and circumstances to avoid repetition of information previously reported. Accordingly, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary for the year ended 31 December 2020.

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except as disclosed in the accounting policies below.

The consolidated and separate financial statements are presented in Baht, which is also the Group's functional currency. All financial information presented in Thai Baht has been rounded in the notes to the financial statements to the nearest unit unless otherwise stated

"The Company" represents "Chiangmai Frozen Foods Public Company Limited," while "The Group" represents "Chiangmai Frozen Foods Public Company Limited" and its subsidiary which is "Sino-Thai Freeze & Dry Company Limited".

The consolidated financial statements included the accounts of subsidiaries that the Company being influence over the control is Sino-Thai Freeze & Dry Company Limited on 30 March 2021, representing 68.72% of the paid-up share capital.

The significant transactions between the Company and the Subsidiary have been eliminated in the consolidated interim financial statements.

3. NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

3.1 Financial reporting standards that became effective in the current period

During current period, the Group has adopted the revised Thai Financial Reporting Standards and the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting, which are effective for the financial statements for the period beginning on or after 1 January 2021. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards, with most of the changes directed towards revisions to reference to the Conceptual Framework in TFRSs, revising the definition of materiality, definition of business and accounting requirement for Interest Rate Benchmark Reform.

The adoption of these standards does not have any significant impact on the Group's interim financial statements.

3.2 Financial reporting standards that will become effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2022

The Federation of Accounting Professions issued a number of revised financial reporting standards, which are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2022. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards with most of the changes directed towards clarifying accounting treatment and, for some financial reporting standards, providing temporary reliefs or temporary exemptions for users of the standards.

The Group's management will adopt the relevant TFRSs in the preparation of Group's financial statements when they become effective. The Group's management is on the evaluating process to assess the impact of these TFRSs on the financial statements of the Group in the period of initial application.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim financial statements are prepared by using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020. The accounting policies disclosed additional for investment in subsidiary and goodwill are as follows:

Investment in Subsidiary

Subsidiary are all entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiary are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised gains (losses) on transactions between group companies are eliminated; unrealised losses are also eliminated unless cost cannot be recovered. Where necessary, accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group, respectively.

In the Company's separated financial statements, investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost less impairment. Cost is adjusted to reflect changes in consideration arising from contingent consideration amendments. Cost also includes direct attributable costs of investment transactions and non-controlling interests.

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (UNAUDITED)

Goodwill

Goodwill is initially recorded at cost, which equals to the excess of cost of business combination over the fair value of the net assets acquired. If the fair value of the net assets acquired exceeds the cost of business combination, the excess is immediately recognised as gain in profit or loss. Goodwill is carried at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is tested for impairment annually, without consideration of indication that such goodwill may be impaired.

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated to each of the Group's cash generating units or group of cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. Cash flow generating units or groups of cash flow generating units represent the smallest unit within the entity at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes.

5. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED COMPANIES

5.1 Relationships and pricing policies

The relationship and pricing policies among the Company and related companies are as follows:

	<u>Relationship</u>
<u>Subsidiary</u>	
Sino-Thai Freeze & Dry Co., Ltd.	Shareholding by the Company Since 30 March 2021
<u>Related companies :</u>	
C.T. Prosper Group Co., Ltd.	Common Shareholders and directors
Saithong Global Fruit Co., Ltd.	Common Shareholders and directors
	<u>Pricing policy</u>
Rental income	At contract price which had been agreed upon

5.2 Balances of transactions with related companies

Balances of transactions with related companies as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020 are as follows:

	In Baht		
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements	
	30 June 2021	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
Other receivables (Note 7)			
Related companies	9,000	9,000	9,000

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (UNAUDITED)

5.3 Business transaction with related companies

Business transaction with related companies for the three-month periods ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	In Baht		
	Consolidated	Separate	
	financial statements	financial statements	
	2021	2021	2020
Other income			
Related companies	22,500	22,500	22,500
Directors and management's benefits			
Short-term employee benefits	6,823,521	6,823,521	6,931,629
Post-employment benefits	68,223	68,223	64,931
Total	6,891,744	6,891,744	6,996,560

Business transaction with related companies for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	In Baht		
	Consolidated	Separate	
	financial statements	financial statements	
	2021	2021	2020
Other income			
Related companies	45,000	45,000	45,000
Directors and management's benefits			
Short-term employee benefits	13,636,842	13,636,842	13,872,858
Post-employment benefits	136,447	136,447	131,552
Total	13,773,289	13,773,289	14,004,410

6. OTHER CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS

Other current financial assets as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020 are as follows:

	In Baht		
	Consolidated and Separate financial statements		
	30 June 2021		
	Fair value through profit or loss	Amortised cost	Total
Fixed deposits 3-6 months	-	4,040	4,040
Unit trusts open-end fund	41,604,597	-	41,604,597
Total	41,604,597	4,040	41,608,637

	In Baht		
	Separate financial statements		
	31 December 2020		
	Fair value through profit or loss	Amortised cost	Total
Fixed deposits 3-6 months	-	150,004,035	150,004,035
Unit trusts open-end fund	91,508,637	-	91,508,637
Total	91,508,637	150,004,035	241,512,672

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (UNAUDITED)

Changes in unit trusts in open-ended funds measured at fair value through profit loss for the six-month period ended 30 June 2021 and for the year ended 31 December 2020 can be analysed as follow:

	In Baht		
	Consolidated	Separate	
	financial statements	financial statements	
	30 June 2021	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
Opening balance / year	91,508,637	91,508,637	101,209,748
Additions during the period / year	100,000,000	100,000,000	190,312,444
Disposal during the period / year	(149,364,953)	(149,364,953)	(200,415,444)
Gain(loss) on change in fair value	(539,087)	(539,087)	401,889
Ending balance / year	41,604,597	41,604,597	91,508,637

7. TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT RECEIVABLES

	In Baht		
	Consolidated	Separate	
	financial statements	financial statements	
	30 June 2021	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
Trade receivable	121,374,150	118,771,420	72,959,102
Value added tax receivable	4,199,528	1,728,842	1,588,553
Accrued interest receivable	2	2	413,723
Prepaid expenses	3,334,767	2,669,930	1,736,514
Advance payment	443,600	-	-
Other receivables-Related companies (Note 5.2)	9,000	9,000	9,000
Other receivables	2,372,440	468,892	1,588,075
Total	131,733,487	123,648,086	78,294,967

The aging of trade receivable as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020 are as follows:

	In Baht		
	Consolidated	Separate	
	financial statements	financial statements	
	30 June 2021	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
Trade receivable			
Within credit terms	93,630,114	92,794,765	49,242,578
Overdue :			
Less than 3 months	27,613,356	25,976,655	23,716,524
3-6 months	7,661	-	-
7-12 months	28,654	-	-
More than 12 months	94,365	-	-
Total Trade receivable	121,374,150	118,771,420	72,959,102

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (UNAUDITED)

8. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-PLANTERS

	In Baht		
	Consolidated	Separate	
	financial statements	financial statements	
	30 June 2021	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
Accounts receivable-planters	18,788,246	18,788,246	22,521,860
<u>Less</u> Expected credit loss allowance	(625,141)	(625,141)	(603,692)
Net	18,163,105	18,163,105	21,918,168

9. SHORT-TERM LOANS

As at 31 December 2020, the Company has short-term loans to Sino-Thai Freeze & Dry Co., Ltd., which is the other investment with a proportion of 15%, the Company supported in according of investment proportion in amounting of Baht 6.93 million, with an interest rate of 6.75% per year, the repayment conditions are at call.

Movement of the short-term loans to other company for the six-month period ended 30 June 2021 are as follows:

	In Baht
Opening balance	6,930,000
<u>Less</u> Decrease during the period	(6,930,000)
Ending balance	-

10. INVENTORIES

	In Baht		
	Consolidated financial statements		
	Allowance for diminution		
	Cost	of inventories	Inventories-net
	30 June	30 June	30 June
	2021	2021	2021
Finished goods and semi-finished products	411,367,841	(2,094,735)	409,273,106
Raw material and supplies	34,753,815	(574,364)	34,179,451
Seeds, insecticide, fertilizer	51,913,879	(6,287,838)	45,626,041
Total	498,035,535	(8,956,937)	489,078,598

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (UNAUDITED)

	In Baht					
	Separate financial statements					
	Cost		Allowance for diminution of inventories		Inventories-net	
	30 June 2021	31 December 2020	30 June 2021	31 December 2020	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
Finished goods and semi-finished products	395,725,391	398,279,225	(2,094,735)	(2,136,565)	393,630,656	396,142,660
Raw material and supplies	31,183,631	32,619,785	(574,364)	(748,020)	30,609,267	31,871,765
Seeds, insecticide, fertilizer	51,913,879	33,107,355	(6,287,838)	(7,620)	45,626,041	33,099,735
Total	<u>478,822,901</u>	<u>464,006,365</u>	<u>(8,956,937)</u>	<u>(2,892,205)</u>	<u>469,865,964</u>	<u>461,114,160</u>

During the current period, the Company reduced cost of inventories by Baht 6.06 million to reflect the net realizable. This was included in cost of sales.

11. OTHER NON CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS

Other non-current financial assets are investments in non-listed equity instrument at FVTOCI as at 31 December 2020. Details of these investments are as follow:

	Nature of Business	Paid-up Capital (In Baht)	Holdings (%)	At Cost (In Baht)	Fair value through profit or loss (In Baht)
Sino-Thai Freeze & Dry Co., Ltd.	Manufacturing and distributing of frozen product and freeze dried product	<u>300,000,000</u>	15	<u>45,000,000</u>	<u>-</u>

As of 31 December 2020, there was expected significant retained loss exceeded shareholder's equity, and current liabilities exceeded current assets. The Company, therefore, consider loss on changes in value of investment designated at fair value through other comprehensive income for the amount Baht 45 million and net of the tax in the amount of Baht 36 million. However, as the Company maintains its intention to invest in related business, the Company has mutually agree with other shareholders of the mentioned company to restructure and consider further invest in the mentioned company in the first quarter of the year 2021 (Note 12).

12. INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY

On 30 March 2021, the Company has entered into the Share Purchase and Subscription for the investment in shares of Sino-Thai Freeze & Dry Co., Ltd. ("STFD"), Manufacturing and distributing of frozen product and freeze dried product by purchasing existing shares of STFD from the existing shareholder, in an amount of 20,232,250 shares at a price of Baht 0.01 per share, with a par value of Baht 10 per share, with the total value of Baht 202,323 (the "Purchase Price") and subscribing newly issued ordinary shares of STFD in the amount of 12,693,000 shares, with a par value of Baht 10 per share, at a price of Baht 10 per share, with the total value of Baht 126,930,000. The STFD's shares to be acquired are in total of 32,925,250 shares, with a par value of Baht 10 per share, including the existing shares held by the company in the amount 4,500,000 shares, totaling amount 37,425,250 shares representing for 68.72% of the total issued and paid-up shares of STFD, which has a total of 54,463,240 shares with a par value of bath 10 per share, totaling Baht 544,632,400.

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (UNAUDITED)

The value of the investment in Sino-Thai Freeze & Dry Co., Ltd., which the Company held before the acquisition date amounted of Baht 45 million and net of income tax in the amount of Bath 36 million Note 11, which was recorded as loss on fair value measurement in other comprehensive income in 2020, was transferred to retained earnings due to the acquisition of business.

Estimated value of transactions recognized at the acquisition date (after capital increase) for the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

	In Baht
	Consolidated
	financial statements
Cash and cash equivalents	106,797,764
Trade and other current receivables	3,862,970
Inventories	16,900,675
Other current and non-current assets	2,634,798
Receivable from the liquidation of a subsidiary	17,667,452
Property, plant and equipment and Intangible assets	287,013,989
Overdrafts and short-term loans from financial institution	(27,298,250)
Trade accounts payable and other accounts current payable	(39,668,007)
Long-term loans from financial institutions	(146,609,760)
Financial lease liabilities	(12,189,328)
Short-term loans from person and rerated company	(43,979,000)
Other current liabilities	(4,748,684)
Provisions for employee benefit obligations	(1,271,433)
Net assets of the subsidiaries	159,113,186
<u>Less Non-controlling interests' proportionate share of identifiable net assets of the</u>	
acquirees	(49,789,490)
Proportionate share of identifiable net assets of the acquirees	109,323,696
Cash paid for investment in subsidiaries	127,132,323
<u>Less Proportionate share of identifiable net assets of the acquirees</u>	(109,323,696)
Estimated amount by which costs of the acquisition of investment in a	
subsidiary exceed identifiable net assets of the acquiree	17,808,627
Cash at the date of purchase of the subsidiary (Before subsidiary's share capital	
increase)	81,657

As at 30 June 2021, the Group has been under the process of determining fair value of the acquired net assets and liabilities assumed and reviewing purchase price allocation ("PPA"). Therefore, the goodwill is subject to further adjustments depending on the determination of fair value of the acquired net assets and liabilities assumed and the result of the PPA, which is expected to be finalised within 12 months from the acquisition date.

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (UNAUDITED)

13. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Investment properties of the Company as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, represent the book value of the Company's plot of land which held for nonspecific purpose.

14. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	In Baht	
	Consolidated	Separate
	financial statements	financial statements
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2021		
Book value, beginning of period	455,562,071	455,562,071
<u>Add</u> Acquisition of assets	47,917,939	47,453,679
Transferred from business acquisition	287,012,501	-
<u>Less</u> Disposals	(1,725)	(1,725)
Depreciation	(33,854,639)	(33,390,567)
Book value, end of period	<u>756,636,147</u>	<u>469,623,458</u>

As at 30 June 2021, land and building of the Subsidiary, with net book value amounting to Baht 189.20 million are mortgaged as collateral for overdrafts and short-term loans from financial institutions Note 17 and long-term loans facilities Note 19.

15. LEASE DEPOSIT ON LAND

On 25 March 2016, the Company has signed the pre-deposit lease agreement with the lessor. The pre lease deposit agreement for the land of 47.73 Acres has the total lease value through the lease period of U.S. Dollars 1.43 million (equivalent to Baht 50.57 million at exchange rate from Bank of Thailand as of 25 March 2016 stated 35.32 Baht/USD). The lease period is 50 years and the 2 extension offering right considered 10 years for each extension. The Company shall arrange the deposit for 50% of total lease value, considering U.S. Dollars 0.71 million (equivalent to Baht 25.3 million) immediately after signing the pre lease deposit agreement on 25 March 2016. The remaining lease value shall be paid upon the lease agreement date. The lessor is obliged to fill the land appropriate for the plant construction, and coordinate with the authorities to arrange the usage of land allowed the construction of plant prior to the entering of lease agreement with the Subsidiary, which currently determining for the incorporation in Myanmar, within 9 months started from 1 April 2016.

However, due to the difficulties in coordination with the Myanmar authorities, the Board of Director's Meeting No. 5/2019 have considered with the legal advisor and conclude that since the company still maintain their intention to invest in the project, therefore appointed the Executive Committee to negotiate with counterparty and wxtend the contract for the period of 2 years to be ends 31 December 2021. The Counterparty has agreed upon the extension period without further conditions and signed by return and acknowledge by the Board of Director's Meeting No.6/2019.

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (UNAUDITED)

16. INTANGIBLE ASSETS-SOFTWARE COMPUTER

	In Baht	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2021		
Book value, beginning of period	8,726,343	8,726,343
<u>Add</u> Acquisition	13,180	13,180
Transferred from business acquisition	1,488	-
<u>Less</u> Amortization	(704,146)	(702,658)
Book value, end of period	8,036,865	8,036,865

17. BANK OVERDRAFTS AND SHORT-TERM LOANS

	Interest rate (per annum)	In Baht		
		Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements	
		30 June 2021	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
Bank Overdrafts	MOR	395,059	-	-

As at 30 June 2021, the Group has the overdrafts and short-term loans facilities amounted to Baht 280 million. (31 December 2021 : Baht 380 million), guaranteed by land and structures there on of the Company as described in Note 14 and certain directors.

18. TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT PAYABLES

	In Baht		
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements	
	30 June 2021	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
Trade payables	34,084,093	32,593,481	52,438,224
Accrued expenses	37,804,516	23,539,678	20,134,520
Others payables	11,813,911	1,146,928	1,744,621
Total	83,702,520	57,280,087	74,317,365

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (UNAUDITED)

19. LONG-TERM LOANS FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2021

Loans	Interest rate (per annum)	Contract repayment	In Baht
1. Loans from a local financial institution	MLR-2.5%	Monthly payment from 2018 to 2028	105,645,053
2. Loans from a local financial institution	MLR-2.5%	Monthly payment from 2018 to 2026	31,627,850
3. Loans from a local financial institution	MLR-2.5%	Monthly payment from 2018 to 2025	8,758,186
4. Loans from a local financial institution	MLR-1.5%	Monthly payment from 2017 to 2023	527,229
Total			146,558,318
<u>Less</u> Current portion			(1,424,043)
Long-term loans-net of current portion			145,134,275

The loan agreements contain covenants as specified in that among other things, require the Company to comply throughout periods of the loan agreements. The loan agreements are guaranteed by the Company's land and structures Note 14 and certain directors.

20. LEASE LIABILITIES

Movement of the Lease liabilities for the six-month period ended 30 June 2021 are as follows:

	In Baht	
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements
As at 31 December 2020	1,931,063	1,931,063
Payments	(1,015,538)	(741,873)
Additions	2,639,250	2,639,250
Transferred from business acquisition	12,189,328	-
As at 30 June 2021	15,744,103	3,828,440
<u>Less</u> Current portion of lease liabilities	(2,530,998)	(1,105,567)
Net	13,213,105	2,722,873

The following are the amounts for the three-month periods ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 recognised in profit or loss:

	In Baht		
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements	
	2021	2021	2020
Depreciation	1,302,244	384,242	313,196
Interest paid	106,356	75,401	39,797
Expense relating to short-term lease	828,000	660,000	660,000
Leases of low-value underlying assets	12,000	12,000	-
Total	2,248,600	1,131,643	1,012,993

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (UNAUDITED)

The following are the amounts for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 recognised in profit or loss:

	In Baht		
	Consolidated	Separate	
	financial statements	financial statements	
	2021	2021	2020
Depreciation	1,629,045	711,043	626,394
Interest paid	129,336	98,381	84,670
Expense relating to short-term lease	1,473,319	1,305,319	1,298,000
Leases of low-value underlying assets	24,000	24,000	-
Total	3,255,700	2,138,743	2,009,064

21. LONG-TERM LOANS FROM OTHER PERSON

Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2021

	In Baht
Long-term loans	26,304,000
<u>Less</u> Current portion	(1,080,000)
Long-term loans-net of current portion	25,224,000

As at 30 June 2021, the Group has an outstanding balance of long-term loans from 3 other persons, non-interest charged and shall have to comply with certain conditions as specified in the Memorandum of understanding. The Payment conditions in each periods are as follows:

1st year: repayment from April to December 2021 amounting Baht 0.81 million.

2nd year: repayment from January to December 2022 amounting Baht 2.14 million.

3rd year: repayment from January to December 2023 amounting Baht 3.20 million.

4th year: repayment from January to December 2024 amounting Baht 4.26 million.

5th year: repayment from January to December 2025 amounting Baht 16.17 million.

22. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

The Group operate post-employment benefit and pension based on the requirement of Thai Labor Protection Act B.E. 2541 (1998) to provide retirement benefits and other long term benefit to employees based on pensionable remuneration and length of service.

Movement in the present value of the defined benefit obligations:

	In Baht	
	Consolidated	Separate
	financial statements	financial statements
For the six-month period ended 30 June		
Defined benefit obligations at 1 January	66,825,443	66,825,443
Included in profit or loss:		
Interest on obligation	427,733	316,967
Current service costs	1,751,299	1,747,945
Employee benefit paid during the period	(356,267)	(356,267)
Transferred from business acquisition	1,271,433	-
Defined benefit obligations at 30 June	69,919,641	68,534,088

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (UNAUDITED)

23. DIVIDENDS PAID

Dividend	Approved by	Number of ordinary shares (Million Shares)	Dividend per share (Baht per share)	Dividend (Million Baht)	Date of payment
Dividend paid from the operating results year 2019	At the Company's Board of Directors meeting dated 9 April 2020	381	0.06	22.87	May 2020
	Total dividends paid year 2020			<u>22.87</u>	

24. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segment information is reported in a manner consistent with the internal reports that are regularly reviewed by the chief operating decision maker in order to make decisions about the allocation of resources to the segment and assess its performance.

The Group has engaged in the business of manufacturing and distribution of frozen vegetables and operated in one geographical area in Thailand. Therefore, these financial statements do not present the geographical segment.

The Group's main revenue is derived from sale of goods and have timing of revenue recognition only at the point in time.

For the three-month periods ended 30 June 2021 and 2020, the Group has export sales and domestic sales are as follows:

	In Baht		
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements	
	2021	2021	2020
Export sales	286,108,994	283,428,215	303,693,955
Domestic sales	13,416,262	12,877,489	13,406,857
Total	<u>299,525,256</u>	<u>296,305,704</u>	<u>317,100,812</u>

For the six-month periods ended 30 June 2021 and 2020, the Group has export sales and domestic sales are as follows:

	In Baht		
	Consolidated financial statements	Separate financial statements	
	2021	2021	2020
Export sales	509,093,931	506,413,153	582,862,659
Domestic sales	33,478,612	32,939,838	33,338,994
Total	<u>542,572,543</u>	<u>539,352,991</u>	<u>616,201,653</u>

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (UNAUDITED)

25. INCOME TAX

Income tax for the three-month periods ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 are made up as follows:

	In Baht		
	Consolidated	Separate	
	financial statements	financial statements	
	2021	2021	2020
Current income tax			
Interim corporate income tax	1,034,617	1,034,617	(988,109)
Deferred tax			
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	(1,415,327)	(1,415,327)	3,157,573
Tax expenses(income) reported in the statements of comprehensive income	(380,710)	(380,710)	2,169,464

Income tax for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 are made up as follows:

	In Baht		
	Consolidated	Separate	
	financial statements	financial statements	
	2021	2021	2020
Current income tax			
Interim corporate income tax	1,034,617	1,034,617	1,913,568
Deferred tax			
Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences	(908,218)	(908,218)	427,059
Tax expenses reported in the statements of comprehensive income	126,399	126,399	2,340,627

The amounts of income tax relating to each component of other comprehensive income for the three-month periods ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	In Baht		
	Consolidated	Separate	
	financial statements	financial statements	
	2021	2021	2020
Profit from cash flow hedging	(957,364)	(957,364)	11,284,374

The amounts of income tax relating to each component of other comprehensive income for the six-month periods ended 30 June 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	In Baht		
	Consolidated	Separate	
	financial statements	financial statements	
	2021	2021	2020
Profit from cash flow hedging	(6,527,540)	(6,527,540)	(3,425,899)

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (UNAUDITED)

Deferred tax assets is presented in the statement of financial positions as follows:

	In Baht		
	Consolidated	Separate	
	financial statements	financial statements	
	30 June	30 June	31 December
	2021	2021	2020
Statements of financial position			
Increase in deferred tax assets			
Allowance for expected credit losses	125,028	125,028	120,738
Allowance for net realizable value	1,791,387	1,791,387	578,441
Provisions for employee benefit obligations	13,706,818	13,706,818	13,365,089
Change in fair value of derivatives	2,763,559	2,763,559	3,105
Loss from impairment of investments in subsidiaries	9,000,000	9,000,000	9,000,000
Tax losses	-	-	1,797,588
Increase in deferred tax liability			
Change in fair value of derivatives	(2,414)	(2,414)	(4,935,534)
Premium on revaluation of equity instruments	(229,978)	(229,978)	(210,785)
	<u>27,154,400</u>	<u>27,154,400</u>	<u>19,718,642</u>

26. FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK

The balances of financial assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020 as follows.

Foreign currency	Amount		Average exchange rate	
	30 June 2021	31 December 2020	30 June 2021	31 December 2020
	(Million)	(Million)	(Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)	
Financial assets				
US Dollar	3.67	2.13	31.8847	29.8674
Financial liability				
US Dollar	0.02	0.02	32.2219	30.2068

As at 30 June 2021, the Group had the Foreign exchange contracts outstanding are summarised below.

Foreign currency	Sold amount	Contractual exchange rate	Contractual maturity date
	(Million)	(Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)	
US Dollar	15.22	31.1727	July 2021 – July 2022

As at 31 December 2020, the Group had the Foreign exchange contracts outstanding are summarised below.

Foreign currency	Sold amount	Contractual exchange rate	Contractual maturity date
	(Million)	(Baht per 1 foreign currency unit)	
US Dollar	20.06	31.2641	January - December 2021

CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (UNAUDITED)

27. FAIR VALUE OF FIANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

In applying the above-mentioned valuation techniques, the Company endeavor to use relevant observable inputs as much as possible. TFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement establishes a fair value hierarchy categorising such inputs into three levels as follows:

Level 1-Use of quoted market prices in an observable active market for such assets or liabilities

Level 2-Use of other observable inputs for such assets or liabilities, whether directly or indirectly

Level 3-Use of unobservable inputs such as estimates of future cash flows

As at 30 June 2021 and 31 December 2020, the Group had the assets and liabilities that were measured at fair value using different levels of inputs as follows:

	In Baht			
	Consolidated and Separate financial statements			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
As at 30 June 2021				
Assets measured at fair value				
Foreign currency forward contracts	-	12,070	-	12,070
Trading investment-Fund	-	41,604,597	-	41,604,597
Liabilities measured at fair value				
Foreign currency forward contracts	-	13,817,794	-	13,817,794
Assets for which fair value are disclosed				
Investment property	-	90,605,550	-	90,605,550
	In Baht			
	Separate financial statements			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
As at 31 December 2020				
Assets measured at fair value				
Foreign currency forward contracts	-	24,677,671	-	24,677,671
Trading investment-Fund	-	91,508,637	-	91,508,637
Liabilities measured at fair value				
Foreign currency forward contracts	-	15,524	-	15,524
Assets for which fair value are disclosed				
Investment property	-	90,605,550	-	90,605,550

During the current period, there was no change in method and assumption using in estimate the fair value of financial instruments and no transfer within the fair value hierarchy.

**CHIANGMAI FROZEN FOODS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 JUNE 2021 (UNAUDITED)**

28. COMMITMENT AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 30 June 2021

- 28.1 The Group has commitments for software license and system consulting agreement amounting of Baht 0.25 million.
- 28.2 The Group has commitment to pay the financial advisory about investment in Myanmar amounting to approximately Baht 0.3 million.
- 28.3 The Group has contingently liability for bank guarantees issued in favor of government agency amounting to approximately Baht 11.62 million.
- 28.4 The Group has capital expenditure in respect of the solar rooftop on-grid system and the installment of machine amounting of Baht 7.98 Million.

29. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These interim financial statements have been approved by the Company's Board of Directors on 11 August 2021.